

No. 19-123

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit*

---

**CITY RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARCEL S. PRATT  
*City Solicitor*  
DIANA P. CORTES  
JANE LOVITCH ISTVAN  
ELEANOR N. EWING  
BENJAMIN H. FIELD  
ELISE BRUHL  
MICHAEL PFAUTZ  
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA  
LAW DEPARTMENT  
1515 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 683-5014

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
LARK TURNER  
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

JOSHUA MATZ  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK  
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110  
New York, NY 10118  
(212) 763-0883

*Counsel for Respondents City of Philadelphia, Department  
of Human Services for the City of Philadelphia, and  
Philadelphia Commission on Human Relations*

October 10, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	4
A. Factual and legal background .....	4
B. This case .....	9
C. The interim contract and the City’s new exemption-review procedures.....	14
Reasons for denying the petition.....	16
I. There is no circuit split over the type of evidence that may be considered in Free Exercise Clause claims. ....	16
II. Even if there were a split over what evidence to consider, this case would be a hopelessly flawed vehicle to address it. ....	20
III. The City did not act with religious hostility in enforcing its generally applicable and longstanding nondiscrimination policy.....	23
IV. This is not a suitable vehicle for revisiting <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> .....	25
V. The decision below correctly applied this Court’s unconstitutional-conditions precedents. ....	28
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International,</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	26, 29
<i>Bowen v. Roy,</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	3
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (1999) .....	16
<i>Gamble v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,</i> 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) .....	28
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	28
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	27
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	26
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	27

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	2, 25
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	29
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016) .....	19
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,</i> 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow,</i> 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association v. Borough of Tenafly,</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	30
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	28
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	21
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344.....	4
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6344(d).....	4
Philadelphia Code § 9-1100 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6

**Other Authorities**

City of Philadelphia Law Department,  
*Waiver/Exemption Committee* (April 2, 2019),  
<https://perma.cc/WT8Z-R3V4>.....15

*New Privacy Review and Waiver/Exemption  
Committees*, City of Philadelphia (Apr. 3, 2019),  
[https://perma.cc/ C3PQ-K6SY](https://perma.cc/C3PQ-K6SY) .....15
